

No. 23-10385

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN; JEFFREY LITTLEJOHN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA; ROBIN OLIVERI,
Individually and in her Official Capacity as Assistant Principal of
Deerlake Middle School; RACHEL THOMAS, Individually and in her
Official Capacity as Counselor at Deerlake Middle School; ROCKY
HANNA, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Superintendent
of Leon Schools; DR. KATHLEEN RODGERS, Individually and in her
Official Capacity as Former Assistant Superintendent Equity Officer
and Title IX Compliance Coordinator for the Leon County Schools,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
The Honorable Mark E. Walker
Case No. 4:21-cv-00415-MW-MJF

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Katherine L. Anderson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

Vincent M. Wagner
Tina Seideman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176
(571) 707-4655
vwagner@ADFlegal.org
tseideman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January Littlejohn v. School Board of Leon County, Florida,
No. 23-10385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Parental rights are fundamental, so strict scrutiny applies to state action infringing them.	6
A. The Supreme Court has held the Due Process Clause treats parental rights, which are deeply rooted in this Nation’s history and tradition, as fundamental.....	7
B. Like other fundamental rights protected by the Due Process Clause, parental rights trigger strict scrutiny.....	12
C. The district court did not explain its failure to apply strict scrutiny.	15
II. At a bare minimum, parents have a fundamental right to receive notification that their child’s school has decided to counsel and treat their child for gender dysphoria.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfonso v. Fernandez</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	24, 25
<i>Arnold v. Board of Education</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	11
<i>Ex parte E.R.G.</i> , 73 So. 3d 634 (Ala. 2011)	14
<i>Florida Department of Children & Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004).....	14
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	23
<i>In re A.A.L.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 486 (Wis. 2019)	14
<i>In re M.F.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 291 (Ga. 2015)	14
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 359 P.3d 603 (Utah 2015)	14
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 12

McKinney v. Pate,
 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 18

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 2

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 6, 9

Morrow v. Wood,
 35 Wis. 59 (1874)..... 9

New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,
 256 U.S. 345 (1921)..... 8

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 19, 20

Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 9

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 12

Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County School Board,
 No. 5:22-cv-04015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) 1, 2

Rochin v. California,
 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 16

Seal v. Morgan,
 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City,
 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

State ex rel. Sheibley v. School District No. 1 of Dixon County,
 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)..... 9

Stewart v. City of Oklahoma City,
 47 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022) 13

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
 No. 2:22-cv-00837, 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022) 14

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... passim

Vlaming v. West Point School Board,
 No. 211061 (Va. argued Nov. 4, 2022) 2

Waldman v. Conway,
 871 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 12, 16, 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... passim

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9

Statutes

Ala. Stat. § 22-8-4..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 743.064 19

Ga. Stat. § 31-9-2..... 19

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England 7

Eric A. DeGroff, *Parental Rights & Public School Curricula:
 Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years*,
 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009) 8

Rosalie Berger Levinson, *Time to Bury the Shocks the
 Conscience Test*,
 13 Chap. L. Rev. 307 (2010)..... 16

Russell B. Toomey et al., *Transgender Adolescent
 Suicide Behavior*,
 142 Pediatrics 1 (2018) 21, 22

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People* (2022 v.8),
<http://bit.ly/3JkBdc7>..... 21

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* (2011 v.7),
<https://bit.ly/2Qfw2Lx> 21

Kenneth J. Zucker, *Debate: Different Strokes for Different Folks*,
25 *Child and Adolescent Mental Health* 36 (2020) 21, 23
